
• 

• 

• 

rUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATH OF CALIFORNIA 

\\'ATER DIVISION 
Small \\'ater Branch 

RESOLUTION 

RESOLUTION NO. \V· 4057· 
August I, 1991 

(RES. \-\,-4057), l\UNERAL CITY \\'ATER SYSTEl\t (MINERAL). 
ORDER AUTHORIZING A GENERAL RATH INCREASE 
PRODUCING ADDITIONAL ANNUAL REVENUES OF $3~~3 OR 
9.46% IN 1997 ANO A lWENTY-FOUR MONTH RATH SURCHARGE 
TO AMORTIZE THE COST OF UNSUCCESSFUL WELL·ORILLING 
OF $5.00 PER CUSTOMER PER h-tONTH }lRQDUCING AN 
ADDITIONAL ANNUAL INCREASE OF ~6.990/o: 

BY DRAFT ADVICE LETTER FILED ON DECE~fBER 16, 1996. 

SUMMARY 

This Rt'Solution grallts ttil increase in gross m\nual revenues of $3,323 01' 9.46% 
for test year 1997 <'Hld authorizes a {.lle surcharge to amortize the cost of 
unsuccessful well drilling. This itlcre.lsc will provide an 11.14% r.lte of return on 
rate llJSC in the test year. 

BACKGROUND 

r-..lhlC'fdl requested authority under Section VI of GClteral Order 96-A mi.d Section 
45-1 of the Public Utilities Code to incre.lse mtes (or w.lter service by $3,323 or 
9.46% in 1997. In addillorl, Mineral requested a surcharge of $5.00 per customer 
per month (or two years to amortize the cost of $20/760 (or unsuccessful well­
drilling. r..,·lincral's request shows 1997 gross rc\'enues of $35,12:5 at present rates 
would increase to ~'l,8,448 at proposed rates. Mineral presently serves 147 ye.u­
round metered. custOJllerS and 26 seasonal metered cuslon\ers (May 1 through 
October 31) in the uniIi.COrporilted ar(>~l known as Mineral Camp Site, in the 
community of r..,'lineral, Tehama County. 

The present rates bccan\e ef(ective on May 1, 1991, pursuant to Res. \V-3558 
dated April 24, 1991, which authorized a gener~'l rate increase o( $7,486 or 
26.39% . 



• 

• 

• 

Resolution \\'·4057' 
MeWSlDR AIlAIlHfAC:jJj 

DISCUSSION 

Augmt I, 1997 

The Small \Vatct Br,1nch (8r,1nch) made an int.iepcndent analysis of l\finer.1I's 
oper,1tions and issued its report in July, 1997. Appendix A shows 1\ finer,11's mld 
the Branch's estimates of the SUllll1'tary of earnings at pre'sellt, r~luesled and 
adopted r,ltC'S for the test year. Appendix A shows diffcrcnC(>S between 
Mineral's and the Branch's estimate'S in operating expenses. 

Mineral w,\s informed of the Branch's differing views of revenue'S and expenses 
and stated that it accepts the Br,lnch's estimatC'S. 

Miner,11's draft advice Jetter r~luested rales that it estimated would produce a 
return o}'\ (ate base of 9.01 %. The Sumn\ary of Earnings in Apllcndix A shows a 
rate of return of 11.14% at Branch's recommended ratts. Although the 
Accounting and Finance Branch of the Commission's \Vater Dh'ision 
rccomnlends a mte of return in the r,1nge of 13.5% and 14.5% for Class D ''latN 
Utilities, Branch recol1ln\ended rates will authorize Mineral the full increase it 
requested. 

Under guidelines established itl Decision 92-03-093, the Con'lmission staff must 
calculate net revenue's by both the rate b.lsc/return method alld the opemting 
ratio n\ethod, selecting the method that produces the most re\'enuc. Using a 20% 
operating ratio in the operating (.ltiO method c.llculalion, the r~lte tlt.lse/return 
method produces gre.lter revenue in this casco 

The utitity currently has two separclte mle schedules - AI'lnual General Metered 
&>rvke and Seasonal Metered Service. Bnll'lch reviewed the current n\te 
structure and concurs \\'ith Mineml that the two r.lte schettules be combinett illto 
one. Branch found the difference in cost of service to cllstomers billed with the 
existing two schedules to be insignificant. The Branch also proposes service 
charges lor various meter sizes which are (onsist~nt with the Br.mch's clIrrent 
r,1te design policy, dated JaI'\Uary 18, 1991. 

In Re'S. \\'-3558, dated April 24, 1991, the Co)'nmission reXon'lmendett that 
Miner.ll be authorized to file an advice letter rdte incre.\sc n~questing to offset the 
costs of drilling a well. Mineral unslIccessfully lirillett three wells from 1994 
through 1996 at it cost of $20,760. The BrMIch believes these costs were prudently 
incurred and reconul\ends that ~'1iner(11 be aHowett to collect a surcharge of $5.00 
per cllstomer per month for twenty-four months in order to amortize the cost of 
unsuccessful well-drHling . 

2 



• 

• 

• 

Resolution W·40S7· 
~ICWSfI)R AIJADJffAC:jlj 

August I, 1997 

Miner,ll currently collects w"ter (rom a stre,ln\ running north of the servicc 
territory and a ~i\led sprit'g above the W(lter ti\nks. The W,ltN is then 
chlorinated and stored in tCttwood tanks for distribution. Due to new surf,lC'C 
w,ller regulations and periodk I-Xlsiti\'e t~i.clcriotogi(\'1 S<i.n\ptes, DC}-l,ulnl('nt of 
Hei\lthScrvices (DHS) mandated Miner,,) to ulodify its w(lter collection and 
storage systell.\ by either tre"ting the surfacc water or switching to a new, Sc1fer 
source. 

In Compliance Order No. 01.02-97(0)52001, dated February 20, 1997, DBS 
ordered Mineral to: 

"By no later thall June 30,1997, the Company shall subn\it plans and 
spcdfici\tiOl\S, prepared by a qualified, registered civil engineer, for 
the construction of the facilities proposed by the Company to reach 
compliance with this Otder. By no later than Dccel\1bcr31, 1997, the 
Company shall have completCtt alld placed in service the new 
facilities needed to achieve con\plial\cc with this Order." 

In otder to achieve C{Hi.lpliancc with the above n\entiOl\ed order, Mineral 
submitted plans and spcdfkatiOI1s to DHS for uncovering and developing a 
water spring. On l\fay 1, 1997, Mineral began construction and started 
installation of one mile of pipe bctWCCll the spring m'td the water tanks. 
Estilllated date to complete constructi()n is Septel'l\bcr 30, 1997, at an estimatCtt 
cost of $70,000. The Branch bcJievesthese plalH improvements are nccess<u}' 
and rCC(H1Ul\entis that Mineral be allowed to request an offset r~'te incre~,se after 
they are completed and placed ir\ ser\'ice. 

At the Branch's recommended rates shown in Appendix B, the monthly bill for a 
5/8 x ¥t-inch meteted customer using 10 Cd of w~'ter will iIlccease from $19.00 
to $19.57 or 3.00%. A comparison of customer bills at present and rccon\mCli.tiCti 
mtes is shown in Appendix C. The adopted quantities and tax calculations are 
shown in Appendix D. 

NOTICE AND PROTF..sTS 

A (lolice of the proposed gener~'l rate increase was Inailed to each customer on 
February 15, 1997. Two letters protesting the increase were itX'eivCti by the 
Brcu\ch. They both complained of the large rate increase . 

3 



• 

• 

•• 

R\'soJutioll \\'·4057· 
~tCWSIDR AIlAIlJ/fAC:jlj 

August 1, 1997 

On 1\fonda}', Mar\7h 10, 1997, a f1ubHc mccting W,1S held at the l\Unet,ll &hool 
loc"ted in 1\1il'\e(,,1 City at 7:00 P.M. lhirty customers attended the n\ceting. The 
Br,'lnch representative explained Coml11ission r,lte setting llroccdurcs at1d 

Mineral's representative, Joanne Perkins, explained the reasons (or the proposed 
increasc, inc1udiI1g the unsuccessful ('((orts n'tade to drill a groul'tdw(ltcr well. 
She explah\ed that while costs had incl'easedl the n'tajor reason (or the increase 
was a surcharge to an\ortizc those drillit\g costs. 

Customers generally spoke about waterquaHt)· and about the l'lee(~ tor a \\'aler 
trcatnlclU facility. Ms: Perkit\S' engineering consultant, Jack Lo(cy, explainCtt 
5011\e of the cost considerations in makit\g a decision to treat the stream water or 
drill l1\ore wells. Richard Hinrichs of the Redding offiCe o( the DHS spoke, 
coruin'ning that a solution was needed he(ote June 30, 1997, or DHS would start 
to fine Mineral City \Vater \"orks (or nO)'lCon'tpJiance. The mccting ended at 
approxiniately 8:30. 

FINDINGS AND CONCLUSlONS 

I. The summary of ean\iti.g (Appendix A) recon\mended by the Bmnch is 
reasonable and should be adopted. 

2. The rates rcconi.nlended by the Bral\ch (Appendix B) are reasonable and 
should he adopted. 

3. The quantities (Appendix D) used to develop the Branch's rccomn\eli.dations 
are reasonable and should be adopted. 

4. The utility should be authorized a $5.00 per customer l)er nlol'llh surcharge 
for twenty·(our n\onths iti order to amortize the cost of unsuccessful well· 
drilling. 

5. Mineral should be allowed to file arl. advice letter(s) requcsting rcco\'ery of 
costs of plant in\pwven'lcnls .. tiscllssed iI\ this resolution after the}' are 
completed and placed in service. Mit\ct .. l.l should be a1lowed to cant a return 
on this capital investn\ent equal to the midpoint of the rate of return range (or 
Class D \Vater Utilities recommended by Fitlance Bral\ch of the \Vater 
Division. 

6. The rate increase rtX.~n\Il\ended by the Br<lnch is justified and the resulthig 
rates are just alut rcasOilable. 

7. Mineral should be otdeted to add al1d/or update the following huifls rules 
and (orl1\s: Title Page, Prelinlinary Statcn\ent, Schedule UF, Rules 5, 8, 10, 15, 

4 



• 

• 

• 

R.:solution \\'·4051· 
MCWSillR I\lJAnJffAC:jlj 

August I, 1997 

16,20, and 21; and Forms 2,4, 10, A through 11, and the Connection Fee D,lt\l 
Form. 

IT IS ORDERED that: 

l. Authority is granted under Public Utilities Code Section 45-1 for Milleral City 
\Vater Systen\ to file an advice letter incorpor(lting the SUrllmary of earnh\gs 
and the revised schedules attached to this resolution as Appendix A and B 
respectively, and concurrently to cancel its presently effective r,lie schedules­
No. lA, Annual Geneml Metered Scrvice and No. IS, Seasonal Metered 
Scrvice. Its filh\g shall C0J11ply \vith General Order 96;,A. The ef(cCti\'c date 
of the revised schedules shall be five days after the date of its filing. 

2. Mineral City \Vater Systeni. is authorized to file all advice letter(s) requesting 
reCOvery of the costs of plant improvements discussed in this resolutiol) after 
they arc con\pleted M\d placed in service. Mineral City \Vater Systen\ is 
authorized to carn a return Oli. this capital investment Ctlual to the ri\h:t.point 
of the rate of return range for Class D \Vater Utilities rccotnmellded by the 
Fitlance Branch of the \Vater Divisioll. 

3. \Vithin 60 days after the effective date of this rcsolution~ Miller,,1 City \Vater 
Company shall file an advice letter adding and/or updating the (0110Witlg 
tariffs, rules, Cl.lld forms: Title Pagc, Prelhllinary Stateni.enti Schedule UF, 
Rules 5~ 8, 10, 151 16, 20, artd 21; al\d Fornls 2,4, 10, A through E, and the 
COl\ncclio]'l Fee Data Form . 

5 



• 

• 

• 

Resolution W·4051-
MeWSlDR AIJADJffAC:jlj 

4. This rcso)utic)J\ is effffti\'c today. 

August 1, 1997 

I certify that this resolution was adopted by the Public' Utilities CoI'nl'nission at its 
regular meeting on August 1, 1997. The following Con\nliSsioners approved it: 

P. GREGORY CONLON 
President 

JESSIE J. KNIGHT, Jr. 
HENRY M. DUQUB 
JOSIAH L. NEEPER 
RICHARD A. BILAS 

Commissioners 

6 



Resorulion \\'4057 
MCWSlDR AVABJfTAC:Pi 

. . APPENDIX A - MINERAL CITY WATER SYSTEM 

SUMMARY OF EARNINGS 
Test Year 1997 

Adopted 
Item Rates 

Operating Revenue 
Metered 535,125 ·538,448 S35,ti5 S38,448" S38,448 

-,. 
Operating Expenses 

Purchased ,Vater 0 0 0 - 0 0 
PurchaS\."'(I Power 1600 1600 1380 1380 1380 
Other Volume Related 0 0 250 250 250 
Ernplo)'ee Labor 

~~. ". -,.;.' 

7200 7200 5000 5000 5000 
Materials 250 250 () 0 o· 
Contract Work 750 750 2500 25()O . 2S00 
\Vater Te.sting 600 600 600 600 600 
Transportation 400 400 400 400 400 - r..fanagen'l.cnt Salaries 7200 1200 7200 7200 7200 
Emplo)"ee Benefits 500 500 0 0 0 
Ofnce Services and Rent 200 200 200 200 200 
Ofilce Supplies and Expns" 500 500' 500 500 500 
Professional Services 900 900 900 900 900 
Insurance 2230 2230 2079 2079 2019 
Gcneral Expenses 2000 2000 2000 2000 2000 
Total Opfrating Expense S24,330 S24,330 S23,009 S23,009 Si3,OO9 
Depreciation Expense 4358 4358 4358 4358 4358 
Property Taxcs 654 654 654 654 654 
Payroll Taxes 1641 1641 1389 1389 1389 
Income Taxes 1301 1800 1531 2036 2036 

Total Deductions S32,284 S3l,783 S30,94" $31,446 S31,446 

Net Revenue S2,841 S5,665 S4,178 57,001 S7,002 
Rate Base 

A wrage plant 130725 13072$ 13072$ 130125 130725 
Average Dcpt~. Reserve 67845 6184$ 67845 67845 61845 
Net Plant 62880 62880 62880 62880 62880 

" __ Rate Base 562,880 S62,880 S62,880 562,880 562,880 

Rate of Return 4.sl% 9.01% 6.64% 11.14% 11.14% 


